Installation & Operation Manual05-TUR-UM-00193-EN (September 2012)
Badger Meter
®
PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers
PFM6, PFM6BD, and PFM8
September 2012
PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers PFM6, PFM6BD, and PFM8
Page ii

Flow Readout: Linearity and zero shift = ±1 digit
Operating Pressure: up to 6000 PSI (414 Bar, 41 4 MPa, 420 kg/cm2)
Pressure Drop: See ΔP charts on page 22
Fluid Temperature: up to 300 °F (150 °C)
Readout Accuracy: ±1 digit
Battery Type: AA size alkaline, ~50 hrs  of service
Table1:  Specifications
September 2012 Page 7
PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers PFM6, PFM6BD, and PFM8
CALIBRATION
Testers are calibrated with a 32 cSt (150 SUS) hydraulic oil  Standard calibration is done using 5 points and is traceable to NIST,
ISO 9001  An optional 10 point calibration can be performed for increased accuracy
SERIES/MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATIONS
SERIES MODEL NUMBER * NOMINAL PORT
SIZE FLOW RATE POWER HP (KW)
PFM6-15 F5080 (CE) - XXX SAE 12 1 - 15 GPM
N/A
PFM6-30 F5079 (CE) - XXX SAE 12 2 - 30 GPM
PFM6-60 F5078 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 3 - 60 GPM
PFM6-85 F5077 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 4 - 85 GPM
PFM6-200 F5076 (CE) - XXX SAE 24 7 - 199 9 GPM
PFM6-15 F5110 (CE) - XXX G ¾ 4 - 56 LPM
N/A
PFM6-30 F5111 (CE) - XXX G ¾ 7 5 - 113 6 LPM
PFM6-60 F5112 (CE) - XXX G 1 12 - 227 LPM
PFM6-85 F5113 (CE) - XXX G 1 15 - 321 LPM
PFM6-200 F5114 (CE) - XXX G 1½ 26 - 757 LPM
PFM6BD-60 F5082 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 3 - 60 GPM / 12 - 227 LPM
N/APFM6BD-85 F5083 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 4 - 85 GPM / 15 - 321 LPM
PFM6BD-200 F5084 (CE) - XXX SAE 24 7 - 199 9 GPM / 26 - 757 LPM
PFM8-15 F5061 SAE 12 1 - 15 GPM / 4 - 56 LPM 52 5 (39)
PFM8-30 F5058 SAE 12 2 - 30 GPM / 7 5 - 113 6 LPM 105 (78)
PFM8-60 F5052 SAE 16 3 - 60 GPM / 12 - 227 LPM 210 (157)
PFM8-85 F5053 SAE 16 4 - 85 GPM / 15 - 321 LPM 98 (222)
PFM8-200 F5054 SAE 24 7 - 199 9 GPM / 26 - 757 LPM 700 (522)
* Replace XXX with PSI, BAR, KG/CM2 or MPA to specify complete model number
Table2:  Model Number Designations
Page 8 September 2012
PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers PFM6, PFM6BD, and PFM8
DIMENSIONS
C2
BA
C1
Figure 1:  Hydraulic Tester Dimension Illustration
C1 - PFM6 and PFM8 Series
C2 - PFM6BD Series
SERIES
DIMENSIONS LENGTH (A) × DEPTH (B) × HEIGHT (C)
WEIGHT LBS (KG)
INCHES MM
PFM6-15 11 3 × 3 5 × 9 8 287 × 89 × 249 13 85 (6 3)
PFM6-30 11 3 × 3 5 × 9 8 287 × 89 × 249 13 85 (6 3)
PFM6-60 11 5 × 3 5 × 9 8 292 × 89 × 249 16 50 (7 5)
PFM6-85 11 5 × 3 5 × 9 8 292 × 89 × 249 16 50 (7 5)
PFM6-200 12 3 × 4 0 × 10 3 311 × 101 × 262 20 00 (9 1)
PFM6BD-60 11 3 × 3 5 × 10 1 287 × 89 × 256 16 50 (7 5)
PFM6BD-85 11 3 × 3 5 × 10 1 287 × 89 × 256 16 50 (7 5)
PFM6BD-200 11 8 × 4 0 × 10 6 300 × 101 × 268 20 00 (9 1)
PFM8-15 11 3 × 3 5 × 9 8 287 × 89 × 249 13 85 (6 3)
PFM8-30 11 3 × 3 5 × 9 8 287 × 89 × 249 13 85 (6 3)
PFM8-60 11 5 × 3 5 × 9 8 292 × 89 × 249 16 50 (7 5)
PFM8-85 11 5 × 3 5 × 9 8 292 × 89 × 249 16 50 (7 5)
PFM8-200 12 3 × 4 0 × 10 3 11 × 101 × 262 20 00 (9 1)
Table3:  Dimensions
September 2012 Page 9
PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers PFM6, PFM6BD, and PFM8
CAUTION
Caution - Read instructions thoroughly before installing the tester. If you have any questions regarding product